reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, and the historical financial statements of BNC and the notes thereto
included in BNC�s annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 and BNC�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended September 30, 2016, which financial statements and notes are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

As noted above, the acquisition of BNC will be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The total purchase price will be
allocated to the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities acquired based on their respective fair values. The allocation of the purchase price
reflected in the following pro forma financial statements is preliminary and is subject to adjustment upon receipt of, among other things,
appraisals of some of the assets and liabilities of BNC.

S-42

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

September 30, 2016

Pro forma adjustments

Pinnacle
financial
historical

BNC

historical
Stock

issuance Notes
Acquisition

of BNC Notes

Total pro
forma

adjustments Notes Pro forma
(In thousands)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents

$ 256, 977 $ 313,338 $ 166,125 AA $ (43,865) A $ 122,260
AA,
A $ 692,575

Investment securities
Held to maturity 26,605 295,276 (2,757) B (2,757) B 319,124
Available for sale 1,223,751 543,013 1,766,764
Loans, net of unearned income 8,241,020 4,995,947 (94,429) C (94,429) C 13,142,538
Allowance for loan losses (60,249) (36,366) 36,366 D 36,366 D (60,249)

Loans, net 8,180,771 4,959,581 (58,063) (58,063) 13,082,289
Goodwill 550,580 189,968 1,008,224 E 1,008,224 E 1,748,772
Core deposit 16,240 17,852 30,122 F 30,122 F 64,214
Premises and equipment 84,916 140,220 225,136
Other assets 638,549 342,314 30,282 G 30,282 G 1,011,145

Total assets $ 10,978,389 $ 6,801,562 $ 166,125 $ 963,943 $ 1,130,068 $ 18,910,019

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Deposits and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase $ 8,754,463 $ 5,711,218 $ 14,465,681
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 382,338 134,540 $ (858) H $ (858) H 516,020
Subordinated debt and other borrowings 262,507 114,974 (8,549) I (8,549) I 368,932
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 103,438 45,618 30,126 J 30,126 J 179,182
Total liabilities 9,502,746 6,006,350 20,719 20,719 15,529,815

Shareholders� equity
Common stock and additional paid in capital 1,120,272 643,308 166,125 BB 1,095,128 K 1,261,253 BB, K 3,024,833
Retained earnings 351,484 143,317 (143,317) L (143,317) L 351,484
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,887 8,587 (8,587) M (8,587) M 3,887

Total shareholders� equity 1,475,643 795,212 166,125 943,224 1,109,349 3,380,204

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 10,978,389 $ 6,801,562 $ 166,125 $ 963,943 $ 1,130,068 $ 18,910,019

S-43

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2016

Pro forma adjustments
Pinnacle
financial
historical

BNC

historical
Stock

issuance Notes
Acquisition

of BNC Notes Pro forma
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Interest income $ 262,116 $ 179,914 $ 8,479 N $ 450,509
Interest expense 26,535 26,077 (179) O 52,433

Net interest income 235,581 153,837 8,658 398,076
Provision for loan losses 15,282 3,210 � 18,492

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 220,299 150,627 8,658 379,584
Noninterest income 90,261 26,788 117,049
Noninterest expense 170,376 106,056 276,432
Amortization of intangible assets 3,145 3,505 1,394 P 8,044

Income before income taxes 137,039 67,854 7,264 212,157
Income taxes 45,911 20,632 2,850 Q 69,393

Net income $ 91,128 $ 47,222 $ 4,414 $ 142,764

Per Share Data:
Earnings per share�basic $ 2.16 $ 1.09 $ 2.11
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 42,228,280 43,194,871 2,764,613 CC 67,605,408
Earnings per share�diluted $ 2.12 $ 1.09 $ 2.09
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 42,928,467 43,286,574 2,764,613 CC 68,353,601

S-44

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015

Pro forma adjustments
Pinnacle
financial
historical

BNC

historical
Stock

issuance Notes
Acquisition

of BNC Notes Pro forma
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Interest income $ 255,170 $ 198,486 $ 17,344 N $ 471,000
Interest expense 18,537 26,684 (238) O 44,983

Net interest income 236,633 171,802 17,582 426,017
Provision for loan losses 9,188 1,896 � 11,084

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 227,445 169,906 17,582 414,933
Noninterest income 86,530 32,448 118,978
Noninterest expense 168,903 135,190 304,093
Amortization of intangible assets 1,974 3,965 4,430 P 10,369

Income before income taxes 143,098 63,199 13,152 219,449
Income taxes 47,588 18,749 5,160 Q 71,497

Net income $ 95,510 $ 44,450 $ 7,992 $ 147,952

Per Share Data:
Earnings per share�basic $ 2.58 $ 1.25 $ 2.53
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 37,015,468 35,691,059 2,764,613 CC 58,464,350
Earnings per share�diluted $ 2.52 $ 1.24 $ 2.49
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 37,973,788 35,782,246 2,764,613 CC 59,470,407

S-45

Edgar Filing: PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Note 1�Basis of presentation

The pro forma condensed combined financial information and explanatory notes have been prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger
involving Pinnacle Financial and BNC under the acquisition method of accounting with Pinnacle Financial treated as the acquirer. The pro